

No. 21-499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS VEGA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

TERENCE B. TEKOH,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Brett Max Kaufman
Counsel of Record
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
bkaufman@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 5th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The introduction of an accused’s custodial, un- <i>Mirandized</i> statement at trial is a violation of the Fifth Amendment’s Self-Incrimination Clause.	4
II. When a police officer’s course of conduct proximately causes a violation of the Fifth Amendment’s Self-Incrimination clause, Section 1983 provides a remedy—and a reasonable jury could conclude that Vega proximately caused such a violation in this case.	9
A. Police officers who proximately cause a Self-Incrimination Clause violation can be liable under Section 1983.	10
B. The court of appeals correctly held that the jury should have been permitted to determine whether Deputy Vega proximately caused the violation of Tekoh’s constitutional right.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	2, 6, 8
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	5
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	4
<i>Egervary v. Young</i> , 366 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	10
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 5, 7, 14
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	5
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	4

<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	7
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	10, 18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	4
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	8
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	8
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	10
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	5, 8, 9, 14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 10
Other Authorities	
1 Wayne R. LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law § 6.4(c) (2d ed. 2003).....	10
First Amended Complaint, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 16-7297 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2017)	17
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical & Emotional Harm § 29 (Am. L. Inst. 2005).....	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical & Emotional Harm § 34 (Am. L. Inst. 2010).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....3, 4
